Forma Financial Information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual

financial position as at 31 December 2023, or of its earnings for year then ended. It is based on the audited historical

consolidated financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the unaudited Target

Assets’ Financial Information included in Part 4 ‘‘Financial Information Relating to the Target Assets’’ of this

document.

Users should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the Pro Forma Financial Information.

The accountant’s report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section B ‘‘Accountant’s Report on the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information’’ of Part 6 ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information’’ of this

document.

69

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Group
As at

31 December
2023
$’000

(Note 1)

Adjustment
Acquisition

$’000
(Note 2)

Adjustment
Drawdown
from ABS
Warehouse

Facility
$’000

(Note 3)

Adjustment
Drawdown
from Credit

Facility
$’000

(Note 4)

Adjustment
Settlement

of
associated

costs
$’000

(Note 5)

Pro forma
balances

as at
31 December

2023
$’000

Natural gas and oil properties (net) ..... 2,490,375 331,527 — — 4,578 2,826,480
Property, plant and equipment (net) ..... 456,208 — — — — 456,208
Intangible assets..... 19,351 — — — — 19,351
Restricted cash..... 25,057 — — — — 25,057
Derivative financial instruments ..... 24,401 — — — — 24,401
Deferred tax asset ..... 144,860 — — — — 144,860
Other non-current assets ..... 9,172 — — — — 9,172

Non-current assets ..... 3,169,424 331,527 — — 4,578 3,505,529

Trade receivables (net) ..... 190,207 — — — — 190,207
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 3,753 (178,168) 75,000 107,746 (4,578) 3,753
Restricted cash..... 11,195 6,114 — — — 17,309
Derivative financial instruments ..... 87,659 72,152 — — — 159,811
Other current assets ..... 11,784 — — — — 11,784

Current assets ..... 304,598 (99,902) 75,000 107,746 (4,578) 382,864

Total assets ..... 3,474,022 231,625 75,000 107,746 — 3,888,393

Share capital ..... 12,897 — — — — 12,897
Share premium..... 1,208,192 — — — — 1,208,192
Treasury reserve..... (102,470) — — — — (102,470)
Share-based payment and other reserves . . . 14,442 — — — — 14,442
Accumulated deficit..... (547,255) — — — — (547,255)

Equity attributable to the owners of the

Company ..... 585,806 — — — — 585,806
Non-controlling interest..... 12,604 — — — — 12,604

Equity ..... 598,410 — — — — 598,410

Asset retirement obligations ..... 501,246 — — — — 501,246
Leases..... 20,559 — — — — 20,559
Borrowings..... 1,075,805 124,510 75,000 107,746 — 1,383,061
Deferred tax liability ..... 13,654 — — — — 13,654
Derivative financial instruments ..... 623,684 — — — — 623,684
Other non-current liabilities ..... 2,224 38,168 — — — 40,392

Non-current liabilities ..... 2,237,172 162,678 75,000 107,746 — 2,582,596

Trade and other payables ..... 53,490 16,000 — — — 69,490
Taxes payable ..... 50,226 — — — — 50,226
Leases..... 10,563 — — — — 10,563
Borrowings..... 200,822 33,604 — — — 234,426
Derivative financial instruments ..... 45,836 — — — — 45,836
Other current liabilities ..... 277,503 19,343 — — — 296,846

Current liabilities..... 638,440 68,947 — — — 707,387

Total liabilities ..... 2,875,612 231,625 75,000 107,746 — 3,289,983

Total equity and liabilities ..... 3,474,022 231,625 75,000 107,746 — 3,888,393

70

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Group
Year ended

31 December
2023
$’000

(Note 1)

Adjustment
Acquisition

$’000
(Note 2)

Adjustment
Drawdown
from ABS
Warehouse

Facility
$’000

(Note 3)

Adjustment
Drawdown
from Credit

Facility
$’000

(Note 4)

Adjustment
Settlement of

associated
costs
$’000

(Note 5)

Pro forma
results for the

year ended
31 December

2023
$’000

Revenue ..... 868,263 177,430 — — — 1,045,693

Operating expense ..... (440,562) (88,397) — — — (528,959)

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation . . . (224,546) — — — — (224,546)

Gross profit..... 203,155 89,033 — — — 292,188

General and administrative expense ..... (119,722) — — — — (119,722)

Allowance for expected credit losses ..... (8,478) — — — — (8,478)

Gain on natural gas and oil property and

equipment..... 24,146 — — — — 24,146

Gain on sale of equity interest ..... 18,440 — — — — 18,440

Unrealised gain on investment ..... 4,610 — — — — 4,610

Gain on derivative financial instruments . . . 1,080,516 24,829 — — — 1,105,345

Impairment of proved properties ..... (41,616) — — — — (41,616)

Operating profit ..... 1,161,051 113,862 — — — 1,274,913

Finance costs ..... (134,166) (18,913) (6,855) (9,848) — (169,782)

Accretion of asset retirement obligation. . . . (26,926) — — — — (26,926)

Other income ..... 385 — — — — 385

Income/(loss) before taxation ..... 1,000,344 94,949 (6,855) (9,848) — 1,078,590

Income tax (expense)/credit ..... (240,643) (22,883) 1,652 2,373 — (259,501)

Net income/(loss) ..... 759,701 72,066 (5,203) (7,475) — 819,089

Other comprehensive loss ..... (270) — — — — (270)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) ..... 759,431 72,066 (5,203) (7,475) — 818,819

71

NOTES

1. The financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2023 has been extracted, without adjustment, from

pages 143 and 144 of the Group’s audited consolidated financial information for the year ended 31

December 2023 as available on the Company’s website at www.ir.div.energy/financial-information.

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies adopted by the

Company in preparing the audited historical financial information of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2023.

2. The adjustment to the pro forma Statement of Financial Position represents the acquisition of the Target Assets